




Date: tl tk ?{ caseNo.: fi LD

$rr Date Fired, [s U] 7t

R-F.CEfVEfilhge/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

,:[ I 2 6 200t Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

7J,r:arilg Board of ApPcals
villagey'Town of Mount Ktgoning Board of Appeals

Apnlication

Appellant AnftonY Giardina Jr. and Angela Giardina as Trustees of the Giardina Living Trus1Address: PO Box 1S8. Mount Kiso, Ny 1054g
Address of subject property (if ditrerenQ; 79 Norffr Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco, NY 10819

Appellant's relationship to subject property: X Owner _ Lessee _ Other

Property owner (if different): As above
Address:

To TlrE CITAIRMAN, zoNING BOARD oF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from tbe decision of the Building Inspector, Peter J. Milev
datd september 23, 2021 . Application is hereby made for the following:

Variation or X Interpretation of Sections 11o-1^ G; 11o_3i A; anrt 1 1O_2g(1) and (
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

Snermit the: 

- 

Erection; 

- 

Alteration; _ Conversion; _ Maintenance
O[ Leqalization of pre-existinq efficiencv apartment

*fi"t*l;l'%
The subject premises is sinrated on the East side of (street) Nortn MogerAvenue in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public sfteets? YesA.{o yes
(If ontwo streets, grve both street names) Nortn Uogern@

Tlpe of Variance sought: _ Use X Area

ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this propert5tr not presently

Size of Lot: 100 feet wide 126.36 feet deep Area 12.g03 sF: 2939 acres

Size of Building: at street level see plans feet wide see_qlalx _ feet deep

Height of building: 2112 storires _ Present use of building. residential

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? No Please identiff and explain: _

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No Please idenfify and explain: _

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
YesA.{o? No

Was a variance ever granted for this property? No If so, please identiff and explain:

Is there an approved site plan for this property? No in connection with a
Proposed or X Existing building; erected 1y:) circa 1970

Are there any violatiolq r .endins against tlis properq8 yes If so, please identiff and
explain: Lack of certificate of occupancy for apartment ?All other violations addr.es".d1

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
X Yes or_ No Date of Issue: April 10, 2019

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject znntngdistrict or regulations? yes

ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items Hsted as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The following items MUST be submitted:

a) Atteched hereto ic a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Deniel) issuqd by_the_Buildine
Inepector or duly authorized adrninistrrtive officiat issued oo SeFtember23, 2021rr*io
which thic epplicetion is based-

b) Copy of notice to the adminietrative official that I have eppealed setting forth the grounds
ofappeal and have requested the applicetion to be scheduled for e public heering.

c) A typewriAen steterent of the principd points (fects and circumstences) on which I base my
appticadon with a description of the proposed work

d) Ten (10) sets of site planfib plrt or as-brth surv€y drawings professionelly srgned end seeled
(es my be required).

e) A Hockdirgnm with stroet nerreg block end l,ot numberg and street frontege showing all
property rffected within 3ll0' of the subject property, with a North point of the compess
indicst€d"

D A full list of nemes end rddresses of the owners of atl property shown on the rbove noted
block diagram that li€ within or tangent to the 3lX)' radius from the subject property.

$ A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this epplicetion.

h) A sworn Affidavit of Mailing dufy noterized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sflt ry meil to ell property owners within 3fif feet of this premises at lerst 10 days prior to
the pub[c heering.

NOTE: APPLICAI\IT MUST CAUSE A TRTJE COPY OF TIilT PT]BLIC NOTICE TO BE
PT]BLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL I{EWSPAPEROF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO TEE PUBLIC EEARING.

t) A true copy ofthe filed de€d and/or sryned lease or contract for the use ofthe subject
property.

"i) At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4' by 6n in size, showing rctual conditions on
both sides of street between intersecting streeb. Print street names and mark prenises in
question

*k) A floor plan of the subject building with atl the necessary meesurements.

"l) A longitudinal section of the subject buitding end heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optionel - As Ne€ded

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements and
papers submitted herewith are true.

Swom to before me this day of: October

Notary Public, Weslcfrester

2021

in the

Living Trust

)

--=:<\ ,r/,.//"'-,

SELIKA E MURCHISON LISCHKE
Notary Public - State of New York

NO.0'tMu6184897
Qualified in Putnam County

My Commission Expires Apr 7,2024

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT TI{E PROPERTY OWNER IN FEEI
State of New York )
County of Westchester ) ss

Being duly sworn" deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, tha
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situatd lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated_as number

and that he hereby authorized i-l'''# to make

are true.

(sign here)

ZBA Application



CHARLES V. MARTABANO
Attorney at La:w

9 Mekeel Street
Karonah, Nerv York 10536
cmartabano@gmail.com

(914) 242-6200 Telep ho ne
(974) 242- 3291 Facs im ile
(974) 760-924I Cetl

f\nr1!s1 26.2021
REeE"n/Er;-

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Michelle Russo, Secretary AU Z 6 Z1,ZI
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Mt. Kisco ,Zonuryut.rarcl or Appeajs
104 Main Street Vitiage/Town orVouol?H
Mt. Kisco. New York 10549

Re: Application of Anthony Giardina Jr .and Angela Giardina
as Trustees of the Giardina Living Trust
Premises known as 79 North Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco New
York; Tax ID Number: 69.73-3-5

Dear Michelle:

In connection with the above referenced application, I herewith enclose the following:

1. Ten (10) copies of completed, executed and notarized application;
2. Ten (10) copies of the deed to the premises;
3. Ten (10) copies of my clients' Notice of Appeal;
4. Ten (10) copies of the typewritten full statement by the owners of the principal

points upon which the application is based;

5. Ten (10) copies of a letter from the undersigned regarding strict construction of
zoning codes;

6. Ten (10) copies of a copy of the block diagram provided by the Village fbr notice
purposes;

7. Ten (10) copies of a full list of the names and addresses of owners of all property
shown on the block diagram located within 300 feet of the subject propert-v;

8. Ten (10) copies of the Public Notice:
9. My client's check in the amount of $750 representing the application fee.

In addition to the foregoing. we are delivering herewith ten (10) sets of my client's site
plan.



I have amanged fbr the publication of the public notice and I am awaiting advice fioni
LOHUD as to whether the aifidavit of publication will be deiivered directly to you or to me in
which case. I r.r'ill subsequently'provide it to you. Wlien the public notices are served by.'rnail, an
appropriate affidavit r.vill be provided to you. If you have any questions with respect to the
foregoing or the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours ven'-trulv.
't-

,i'7Li/ '/

Charles V. Martabano

cc: Anthonv and Ansela Giardina



CHARLES V. MARTABANO
Attorney at Law

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Chairman Harold Boxer and
Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Mt. Kisco
104 Main Street
Mt. Kisco. New York 10549

9 Mekeel Street
Katonah, New York 10536
cmartabano@gmail.com

(974) 242-6200 Telephone
(914) 242-3291 Facsimile
(914\ 760-9241Celr

October 26.2A21

R.ECETVED

scr 2 6 ?a71

Zoning Board L;l Appeais
Viliage/Town of Mount Kisco

Re: Application of Giardina Living Trust
Premises Known as 79 North Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco. Ner.v York
Section 69.73 Block 3 Lot 5

Dear Chairman Boxer and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

As referenced in the Owner's Statement in support of their request for interpretations or,
in the alternative, for a variance of the sections cited in the Denial Letter issued by the Building
Inspector and referenced in the public notice. I wanted to provide to your Board some of the
caselaw regarding the interpretation of zoning codes. This is of particular import with respect to
the owner's application as your Board is being requested to interpret the Building Inspector's
application of regulations to structures which have been in existence since approximately I 870
and uses which have been in existence fbr many decades predating the existing regulations.

As I am ceftain that ali of you are aware, decisional law of the State of New York is such
as to require that zoning codes or regulations be construed strictly against the dralter (the
municipality) and in favor of the properfy owner with any arnbiguity to be resolved in favor of
the property owner. The leading case on the proper manner of interpretation of zoning codes was
decided by the Courl of Appeals in Allen v. Adami_39 N.Y.2d 275 (1976). ln that case. rhe
municipality sought to "read into the zoning code" a condition which did not exist in the actual
verbiage of the applicable code. In striking down the interpretation urged by the municipaiity
and affimratively stating that had the municipality desired to impose such a condition, it could
easily have done so, the Court of Appeals held:



Since zoning reguiations are in derogation of the common law, they must be
strictly construed against the municipality which has enacted antl seeks to
enforce tltem. (Citations omitted) Any ambigutty in the language used in such
regulations must be resolved infavor of the propertlt owner. (Citation omined.)

(Emphasis added)

This case therefore stands for the proposition that zoning regulations must be interpreted and
applied as drafted, and cannot be "extended" or "expanded" to apply to situations not
contemplated by the language of the regulation as strictly construed, which we believe to be
particularly important with respect to the current application.

Subsequent to the issuance of the Court's decision in Atlen v. Adami. supra, the Court of
Appeals consistently adhered to the principle of strict construction of zoning codes. For example,
in FGL & L Properry.'Corp. v. City of Rye,66 N.y.2d 111 (1985), the court stated:

Zoning laws are to be given a strict construction because they are in derogation of
common-law rights (citations omitte d).

Similarly. in City of Nev, York v. Les Hommes, 94 N.Y.2d 267 (lggg), the Court of
Appeals held:

The cases guiding our analysis in this area require that we show a healthy respecr
fbr the plain language employed and that it be construed in favor of the property
owner and against the municipality which adopted and seeks to enforce it
(citations omitred).

For decades. Courts have consistently adhered to the holding of Allen v. Adami. The
Appellate Division for the Second Department has been particularly active in this respect and
clearly and consistently adheres to the doctrine of strict construction of zoning codes against a
municipality with ambiguity resolution in favor of the propert,v owner. For example,in Spo.sato
v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals of Village of Pelham,287 A.D.2d 639 (2"d Dept, 2001) the Appellate
Division stated:

Zoning Codes, being in derogation of the common law, must be strictly construed
against the enacting municipaliry (citation omitted). Ambiguities in a zoning
ordinance must be resolved in favor of the properry owner (Citation omitted).



See also Barkus v. Kern. 160 A.D.2d 694 (2"d Dept. 1990) "(s)ince zoning regulations are
in derogation of the common law, they must be strictly construed against the rnunicipality' which
has enacted and seeks to enforce them and any ambiguiry- in the language used in such
regulations must be resolved in favor of the propert-v owner": KA,\O-361 Realty Assocs. l,'.

Davie's - 2A4 A.D.2d 547 (2^d Dept. 1994) "(z)oning regulations are in derogation of the corunon
lar.r' and must be strictly construed against the municipality. Thus, anv ambiguity in the language
used in zoning regulations must be resolved in favor of the property orA.ner", Hogg r,. Cicmciulli,
247 A.D.2d 474 (2"d Dept, 2004) "...any ambiguiry in the language of the zoning ordinance must
be resolved in favor of the property owner": Ferraris v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals of 't/illage oJ'
Southampton 7 A.D.3d 7 I 0 12nd Dept. 2004) "Any ambiguities in a zoning ordinance must be
resolved in favor of the properly owner"; Town of Riverhead v. Gezari,63 A.D.3d 1042 (2"d
Dept. 2009 "Since zoning regulations are in derogation of the common law. they must be strictly
construed against tire municipality which has enacted and seeks to enforce them"; Mamaroneck
Beach & Yacht CIub. Inc. v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Vitlage of Marnaroneck.53 A.D.3d.494
(2nd Dept. 2008) " 'It is well settled that zoning codes, being in derogation of the common law.
must be strictly construed against the enacting municipality and in favor of the property owner,":
Baker v. Town o.f Islip Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 2a A.D.3d 522 (2"d Dept, 2005).

Accordingl)i: as we present our arguments to your Board at the public hearing to be held
on November I 6, 2021, we respectfully request that, in interpreting the zoning regulations which
form the basis for the Denial Letter to the facts of the application before you. you apply the rule
of strict construction of zoning codes in favor of the property owner and against the municipality
with any ambiguity being resolved in fbvor of the property owner. As set forth in the Owner's
Statement, we believe that the rules of strict construction as applied to the particular facts and
circumstances pertaining to this unique application should result in a determination to the elfect
that, most particularly with respect to items 2 and 3 of the Denial Letter, no variance is
necessary.

We will provide additional information and arguments at the public hearing to be held
w'ith respect to this matter and look fonvard to appearing before your Board

Yours ver$ truly./-
//
| :i

Charles V. Martabano

cc: Giardina Livins Trust



Anthony Giardina Jr .and Angela Giardina
as Trustees of the Giardina Living Trust

PO Box 158
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

October 19,2021

VIA I{AND DELIVERY
Chairman Harold Boxer and
Members of the ZontngBoard of Appeals
Village of Mt. Kisco
104 Main Steet
Mt. Kisco, New York 10549

Re: Application of Giardina Living Trust
Premises Known as 79 North Moger Avenue,

Mount Kisco, New York
Section 69.73 Block 3 Lot 5

Dear Chairman Boxer and Members of the ZonrngBoard of
Appeals:

We submit this document as our required typewritten
statement ofthe principal points (facts and circumstances) on
which we base our application. As confirmed by the deed that
we are submitting as part of our application, prior to the transfer
of this property to our Living Trust, my wife Angela and I
purchased the properly known as 79 North Moger Avenue,
Mount Kisco, New York, taking title in March 1990, more than
30 years ago. Prior to purchasing the property, I spoke with
former Building Inspector Austin Cassidy in an effort to
determine whether there existed any violations or any other
issues with respect to the property and I was advised that there
was none. I was also advised that it appears as though the
improvements on the property were constructed circa 1870, with
the result that these structures and the associated parking areas
have existed for many decades predating the adoption of zoning
in Mount Kisco and, of course, many decades before the current
zontng.



Over the years I have made an effort to maintain the
properties in what I believe to be a first-class condition and I
have made numerous improvements since taking ownership.
I've complied with all fre and safety code requirements and I
have filed the Landlord Registry forms annually, identifying all
of the registered aparhnents including one two-bedroom
apar0nent and three one-bedroom apartments in the main
building and a small studio apartment over the detached garage.
In other words, both in purchasing this property and
subsequently thereafteg I made the appropriate inquiries
regarding the legality of all structures and uses on the property,
which I obviously presumed were either legally conforming
(given that our property was located in a multifamily residential
district) or grandfathered as a consequence of the age of the
structures and my conversations with the then Building
Inspector. I also want to confirm that, in addition to multiple
conversations that I had with former Building Inspector Austin
Cassidy prior to the purchase of this property, I also consulted
wifh him regarding repairs and improvements, including interior
repairs/upgrades made to the specific apartment which is the
subject matter of this appeal.

However, as a consequence of a fire inspection which took
place lrl'2Al9,I was advised that the small studio apartment over
the garage did not have a certificate of occupancy. I went to the
Building Departnent in an effort to review the applicable files to
ascertain whether there existed a certificate of occupancy but,
despite all of the efforts of myself Building Inspector Peter
Miley and our attorney, Charles V. Martabano, Esq., we were
unable to find a certificate of occupancy for the aparfinent over
the garage despite the existence of the apartment when we
purchased the property. Unfortunately, when I renovated the
aparfrnent subsequent to our acquisition of the property and
sought the advice of the then Building Inspector as referenced
above, I was advised by Mr. Cassidy that I did not have to obtain
a permit for the limited work that I was doing with the result that
I naturally did not seek a certificate of occupancy believing there
was no need for same. I also did not maintain the records for the
work done decades ago which would have otherwise possibly
assisted Mr. Miley in being able to issue a certificate of
occupancy or other evidence of compliance. I also want to point
out for the recordthat, at all times, Building Inspector Peter
Miley has been most professional and cooperative to work with
and truly attempted to assist us in legalizrngthe apartment

o



without the necessity of an application to your Board. However,
when we were unable to find proof in the record, we decided to
legalize the apartment through an application to your Board.

Mr. Miley issued a Denial Letter on September 23,2021,
which we will refer to in this letter as the "Denial Letter". we
are therefore required to submit an application in the alternative:
i.e. either for an interpretation that the zoning code sections cited
by the Building Inspector do not apply to our application or, in
the alternative for a variance from the referenced sections cited
by the Building Inspector.

With respect to the requested interpretations, we are
advised by our attorney, charles v. Martabano, that the terms of
the zoning code of the village of Mount Kisco are required to be
construed strictly against the drafter of the code (the village of
Mount Kisco) and in favor of the property owners with any
ambiguity, if any, required to be construed in the favor of the
property owners (see letter from Charles V. Martabano, also
being submitted with our application). We presume that the
village Attorney will agree with Mr. Martabano's citations to
applicable law and provide guidance to your Board accordingly.

Throughout all the arguments that follow below, we are
requestingthat the Board not lose sight of the fact, as established
by the record and confirmed by the content of the Denial Letter,
that all of the structures on the site date back to the late 1870s;
the footprints have not been altered; no new structures have been
erected; and the uses have not been changed, at least since we
acquired the properly. While we reluctantly are forced to accept
responsibilify for not previously obtaining a certificate of
occupancy based upon our conversations with the then Building
Inspector, we are hopeful that the Board will accept our
representations as to what transpired in connection with our
acquisition of the subject properly and subsequent renovation of
the pre-existing aparhnent and issue the necessary
interpretations or variances so that the property canbe fully
legalized. My wife and I, aged 78 and 81 respectively, depend
upon the income from this property for our retirement. Again,
we always acknowledged the existence of this apartment and
duly registered the aparftnent with the Landlord Registry. Our
neighbors will affest to the existence of this apartment for
decades. We look at this process as simply legalizng a pre-
existing condition and hope that the Board will agree with our
position. We also ask the Board to consider the factthat, while



we are benefited by the existence of the RM-l0 Medium-
Density Multifamily District Regulations in a use context, those
same regulations, as well as other regulations, being applied to
our property more than a century after the construction of the
existing structures and many decades subsequent to the
establishment of the uses, places us in the position of having to
attempt to apply or comply with regulations on an "afterthe-fact
basis", where compliance may be very diffrcult or impossible
and therefore issuance of variances would be appropfiate.I have
been a member of the ZoningBoard of Appeals in the Town of
New castle for 20 years and I have dealt with legalization
sifuations such as this on many occasions and, from my
perspective, azoning board of appeals plays a most important
role in thelegalization ofpre-existing structures and uses under
appropriate c ircumstances.

As set forth below, all of the requested variances are
area variances as none of the denial items represent a prohibited
use but instead refer to dimensional or physical constraints. In
this regard I am advised that village Law section 7-712 b (3), as
amended in 1993, provides in pertinent part as follows:

Area variances. (a) The zoning board of appeals
shall have the power, upon an appeal from a decision
or determination of the administrative official charged
with the enforcement of such ordinance or local law.
to grant areavariances as defined herein.

(b) In making its determination, the zontng board of
appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against
the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such gant.In making
such determination the board shall also consider: (1)
whether an undesirable change will be produced in the
character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby
properties will be created by the granting of the area
variance; (2) whether the benefit sought by the
applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible
for the applicant to pursue, other than an area
variance; (3) whether the requested areavariance is
substantia\ $) whether the proposed variance will
have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or
district; and (5) whether the alleged difficulty was



self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to
the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not
necessarily preclude the granting of the areavariance.

with the foregoing as background, the first item set forth in
the Denial Letter indicates that we require avariance from
section ll0-12 (G) because the apartment in issue is physically
located within an accessory structure and section 110-12 (G)
indicates that an accessory structure should not be utilized for a
"separate residence". It is imperative that the Board understand
that there is no question as to the legality of the underlying
residential aparftnent use in the RM-l0 Modern-Density
Multifamily District which allows for multifamily uses on lots
of 10,000 SF or more. As set forth in our application and
confirmed by the Denial Letter, our property is 12,803 sF and
therefore multifamily uses are Fnnitted. Accordingly, this is not
a situation where we are dealing with a use variance because the
underlying apartment/multifamily use is a permitted use.
Therefore, this is a question of allowing an otherwise permitted
use to be physically located within an accessory structure, a
physical constraint for which we will seek a variance.
Application of the variance standards to our request in this
regard is set forth below.

Item 2 of the Denial Letter indicates that we require a
variance of section 110-31, supplementary development
regulations, whereby the code requires that "[e]xcept for
designed multistructure developments, such as but not limited to
shopping centers, offrce parks or multifamily or townhouse
developments, not more than one principal building hereinafter
erected shall be permitted on any lot in the Vllage of Mount
Kisco". It is the position of the Building Inspector that the
"conversion" of the garage creates a second principal structure
and therefore avarrance is required.

Initially we want to set forth our position that, based upon
the rules of strict construction of zoning codes as set forth in our
aftorney's letter, we do not believe that this section is applicable
to our situation at all. Initially, and as indicated above and as set
forth in the Denial Letter, all structures in issue were erected
circa 1870. The code section in issue says that "not more than
one principal building hereinafter erected shall be permitted on
any lot...". The erection of structures on our lot occurred long
before the adoption of any zonrng codes and therefore the



structure in issue cannot be said to be "hereinafter erected,, i.e.
erected subsequent to the adoption of the code section in issue.
The Denial Letter speaks in terms of a o'conversion" of the
garage building into a second principal structure and, had the
drafters of the code desired to insert that prohibition, they could
have done so. They did not. The conversion of a pre-existing
structure is not, we believeo in any way equivalent to the
o'erection" of a new structure. we therefore believe it is clear
that this section does not apply to us and request your
interpretation to that effect.

Additionally, we believe that this section, aga:rrr subject to
the doctrine of strict construction, clearly by its terms exempts
multifamily housing developments from the purview of the
prohibition because the code section states that the prohibition
applies except in connection with designed multistructure
developments which explicitly identifies "multifamily
developments" as a specified example. Even though it is clear
that our structures were constmcted many decades before the
effective date of this code section, it also appears clear that our
structures would have been perceived to be part of a multifamily
development and therefore aganthe code section would not
apply. Accordingly, separate and apart from our request for
variance relief in the alternative, we would request that your
Board find that this section does not apply to our situation based
on the doctrine of strict construction of zoning codes.

Item 3 of the Denial Letter references the factthat three (3)
parking spaces are located adjacent to and south of the pre-
existing garage and asserts that section 110-28 regarding ofl
street parking and loading regulations specifies that (l) all off-
street parking shall be subject to requirements set forth in this
article (Article IV) and that subsection D (2) indicates that "no
parking space shall be designed so as to require a vehicle to back
out onto a public street or sidewalk" and therefore asserts that a
variance is required. As indicated above, the sffuctures at 79
North Moger Avenue were constrrcted circa 1870. While we do
not know when the parking spaces in question were constructed
(long before our ownership) these parking spaces have been
existing and utilized in this manner for many decades. We
believe that it is clear that this section was intended to apply
prospectively as it specifically references the design of parking
spaces, clearly referring to the prospective construction of
parking spaces, not parking spaces which have been in place for
decades. Were it to be otherwise. we believe that a survev of

I



existing conditions throughout the vitlage would result in
determinations of noncompliance of significant proportions and
we believe that constitutional protections apply to pre-existing
conditions.

It is important to note that this aspect of the Denial Letter
does not indicate thatwe have inadequate parking. Accordingly,
if your Board were to find that arry variance were required, it
does not relate to the required number of parking spaces and we
are not required to install any additional parking spaces for
which we would have the opportunity to "design" such parking
spaces. The Denial Letter also indicates that, subsequent to the
construction of the original structures, building permits were
applied for and issued. In this regard, we do wish to note that
section 110-28 J (l) does provide that "[s]tructures and land uses
in existence for which building permits and site plans have been
previously approved shall not be subject to the revised
requirements for oflstreet parking spaces set forth in this
chapter, provided that any parking facilities currently existing
and serving such structures or uses shall not, in the future, be
reduced except where they exceed such requirements". It
appears that the code section relied upon by the Building
Inspector was adopted in 1987 and there exists no doubt
whatsoeve r that the parking arrangements that existed with
respect to this property existed in precisely the same manner as
now existing prior to the adoption of the code provision. We
therefore believe that where, as here, we do not require a
parking variance as to the number of spaces and therefore
nothing about this application actually triggers the need for
additional parking or for the design of new parking spaces, we
believe that the Building Inspector's reliance on this section is
misplaced as nothing that we are doing in any way calls into
question the existing parking, which we believe need to be
viewed as grandfathered by reason of their prior existence in
exactly the same condition (other than necessary maintenance
and repair) for many decades. While the provisions of the code
governing noncomplying buildings and structures do not appear
to specifically address the issue of parking spaces, we believe
that the intent of the provisions governing noncomplying
buildings and structures combined with the provisions of section
lI0-28 J (1), clearly evidence an intent to protect parking
uurangements which have been in place for many decades such
as is the case with our application. We hope you will agree that
we are entitled to an interpretation that the requirements of
section 110-28 A do not apply to our specific situation.



To the extent that your Board determines that we require
any variances, as indicated above, these variances represent area
variances because none of the use aspects of the application
represent prohibited uses and, as indicated above, we are entitled
to the protection accorded grandfathered structures and uses.
However, to the extent that you determine that variances are
required, we would desire to point out that in our opinion,
application of the 5 factors referenced in the village Law should
result in a determination on the part of your Board to grant the
requested variances. once again, in considering the 5 factors, it
must be remembered that our property has been utilized in
precisely the same manner as now requested for many decades.
The area in which our property is located (Carpenter Ave.,
Barker Street) has many residential multi-structure multifamily
developments. Legalization of the accessory aparfment will not
in any way bring about an undesirable change in the character of
the neighborhood or present a detriment to nearby properties.
Unfortunately, as a consequence of the content of the Denial
Letter, the benefitthat we seek cannot be achieved by some
method, feasible for us to pursue, other than an area variance.
Our property does not contain sufficient area to modifu the
parking so as to prevent the need to utilize the parking spaces in
the manner which they have been utilized for decades (see site
plan being submitted with our application). We do not believe
that arry of the requested variances are substantial in nafure
under the unique circumstances applicable to our application
because the granting of these variances will not in any way
effectuate any change whatsoever to existing conditions. The
requested variances will not have any adverse effect or impact
on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood
or district because, as indicated above, our property has been
operated in exactly the same manner for many decades without
any incident or complaint, ffiffiy properties in the area have
similar circumstances (we will be bringing pictures to the
meeting to demonstrate this fact) and we are not introducing any
new nonconformities by reason of our requested relief which is,
as indicated above, sought solely to legalize existing conditions.
The same is true with respect to the factor which indicates that
the granting of the proposed variances will not have an adverse
effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in
the neighborhood or district. These same conditions have existed
for many decades; no changes being introduced whatsoever. We
will also be presenting letters of support from our neighbors.
With respect to the fifth factor, to the extent that your Board



finds that we could be chargeable with a self-created hardship by
reason of our failure to obtain a certificate of occupancy, we
would respectfully point out that self-created hardship is a factor
that could be relevant to your decision but not necessarily
preclude the granting of the requested area variances.

We therefore believe that to the extent that your Board
finds that the code sections relied upon by the Building
Inspector necessitate the granting of one or more variances, we
believe that we have met the requirements for issuance of the
necessary variances. We look forward to appearing before your
Board.

Respectfully Submitted

Anthonv Giardina Jr.

Trustee of the Giardina
Living Trust



Antlrony Ciardina, as Trustee of the Giardina [-iving Trust

PO Box |58

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

October 18, 2021

Chairman Harold Boxer
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Mt. Kisco
104 Main Street
Mt. Kisco, New York 10549

Re: Appeal of Determination of Building Inspector dated
Septemtrer 23,2021relating to 79 N. Moger Ave., Mount Kisco
New York

Dear Chairman Boxer:

ln accordance with the procedures specified for appeals to the Zoning Board of Appeals
of the Village of Mount Kisco and as trustee of the Giardina Living Trust (owner of 79 North
Moger Ave., Mount Kisco New York), I am hereby providing you with notice of the Trust's
intent to appeal the above referenced Denial LetterA',,lotice of Denial issued by the Building
lnspector (copy attached) to your Board. The appeal will bs submitted seeking relief in the
altemative i.e. rerluesting interpretations of the Code contrary to the determinations made by the
Building Inspector and/or in the altesrative, requesting issuance of variances in connection with
same.

I will submit the application and all other requird materials within the time period

specified by the Code i.e. on or betbre October 22,2021. I look forward to appearing befbre your
Board.

Anthony Ciardina, Tni
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RECENG,D

ft r: ^
PUBLICNOTICE "VI T62O2I

ra I s of the u,',.r.ri#'ff#;'n;#ffi
Mount Kisco. New York will hold a Public Hearing on the l6th day of November,ZAZl atthe

Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York beginning at7:0A PM pursuant to the Zoning

Ordinance on the Application of

Anthony Giardina Jr .and Angela Giardina
as Trustees of the Giardina Living Trust

PO Box 158

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

to appeal the determination of the Building Inspector dated September 23,2021 rejecting Appellants'

application to legalize a pre-existing efficiency apartment at 79 North Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco,

New York. Appellants seek an interpretation ofthe cited Code provisions ($$l l0-12 G; 110-31 A;

and I l0-28 (l ) and (2)) determining that they do not preclude the application or, in the altemative, a

variance of whatever sections are determined to be applicable to the application. The property

involved is known as 79 North Moger Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York and is described on the

Village Tax Map as Section 69.73 Block 3 Lot 5 and is located on the East side of North Moger

Avenue in the RM-10 Zonine District.

Harold Boxer, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Villase/Town of Mount Kisco
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}\rl
ttu *Q_Qfr_:.b,ef*J3_"*Z}^lj*l senecl a n<xice of hearing" i:r r:opr- of which is

atlaclred herctei aud labeled Exlribit A, upon persons lvl:osc n&ntcs arc iisted in a sr:ite<tule

of propen-y owrlers rvithin 30('} l'eet of the suh.jec{ prc:peily identiticd in this ncticc. A

copy o1'tltis schcriulc cf propcrty $\\jllcrs' nrlurcs is attached herel<i and labeled lixhibit ll.
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lStrGlt{{ D'ifENI{A
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RECETYED

r'tOv I 2 ?021

ZnnngBoard of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

AFFIT}AVIT OF PUBLI CATI O]\
FROM

.Statc of Wisconsin

Counfy of Brorvn, s.r-:

t'rrtl'r lldalciiNiivcnip;1 i1 thc1,..rr,liijJ,l>t:torunrc.thcundcrsigned,aNotaryPublicir:andfolsaidStare.pcrsonallvapltearc<1

t d€J,(34 leA4IE . personall.v- known tr: nre or proved rc ilrc on the basis of sati.sf acrory cvidcncc ro
hr thc irrdividtral{s) rvhose nanreis) is (are) subscribcd to the within instrLrnrent and ackncivlcdgcd io nrc thar hcr'shtlthcy cxecutcd the
san-ieinhis./he0,theircapacit1,.iies).ancthatbyhis/her-/theirsigna.Ufcis)on1hcinstt.ttntcn1.1heindil,idrral{s).or
rrfrvhich thc individuai(s; actcd. cxccutcd. thc instrurnent,

'---\ f7 f
(DA*tf\A* {dlSgyZ bcirrg duly srryorn sav-s thar irc/she is rhe pr incip*t cic.rk of I'il|j .ror]RNAL NE]VS, a

newspaper published in the Ccuntl'af trVestchester and thc Statc o{'Ncw )'ork, arrd thc noricc cf'rvhich thc anrrcxei.i is a printed c6p_v,

rvas publjshed in the nervspaper irfeais) on the editiuns dated bclow:

T"o*t:
lVes{chestcr

rtitv,if

Edition Dates:

t$t23i2A2l

Notary

/.I
of Wisconsin. Ccunty of Brown

N*vcnrherr. 2{}l I

#g{a--*

t *? --;, {- KATHLEFN ALLEN
l.jotary Fublic

Srate of lVisconstnMy commission expires

Legend;

r;"!:S i{;l-tES fER:

vjjrkts+.r He;.jils Yoiklis

Rfl.KLAn]D:

'..'aJi{}7 Sic'11 Pt)rrll 5!flur.j tnjljii$ir. Tr.rpar li:ieii:. TOlkifiti Car!e V:lley ajcti"Qe ini?51 l.javgl rtriiari 'fi"9st I'i/ailk

Atl Nrrrxbcr: 011049(r?7 l4

fslfxe*Li.

Srvorn 1o bclixc rrtt. lhi-c



ffi Nl lnryor

County of Westchester)
lt

4{4
Guillermo Gomez, being duly swom, says that on the 0 day of November 2021,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

State of New York )
) ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

X

X

X

X

to before me this

'tlr

,oda,*[lattnh,4W
L.

MICHELLE K. RUSSO
NOTARY PUBLIC.STATE OF NEW YORK

No.0tFU6313298
Ouaiif ied ln putna m Countv

My Commission Expires 1O-2A_202?,

q
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-481 230086DED1'

Control Nurnber

481230086

RFCETVED

ui._ .* g ?02i

-Zorirng dr,.tr.J .,.1 4,.^._. ,

n strume't ryl.ilusvio"; ;; ;: l),??:i:
D T,])

\\,T,STCHESTER COTI\TY RECORDING AND ENDORSE\IENT PAGE
GHrS PAGE FOR_\{S P^{RT OF THE L\STRU\IENT)

*** DO \OT RE\{O\IE ***

THE FOLLO\\/ING INSTRUNfTNT 1VAS ENDORSI]D FOR THB RECORD AS FOLLOIYS:
TYPE, OF INSTRLII\{EN'| : DED - DEED
FEE PAGES: 5 TOTALPAGES: 5

RECORDNG F

STATUTORY CILARGB 56.00
RBCORDING CIIARGE S15.OO

RECORD I\,TGT. FUND $19.00
RP 5217 3165.00
TP-s84 $5.00
CROSS REFERENCE $O.OO

\{ISCELI,ANEOLTS $O.OO

TOT.{L FEE,S PAID S21O.OO

TRI\SFER TAXES
CONSIDER{TION SO.OO

TA,\ PAID s0.00
TR{\SFER T..L\ # 11523

RECORDING D-A.TE: 5/8/2008
TI]\{E: 12:45:00

TIORTGAGE T.{XES

\IORTGAGE DATE
IIORTGAGE AI\{OUNT 50.00
EXE]\IPT

COUNTY TAX SO.OO
YONI{SRS TA-X S0.00
BASIC 50.00
ADDITIONAL SO.OO

l\{TA 50.00
SPECIAL SO.OO

TOTAI- PAID $0.00

SERL{L NTII'IBER:
D\\|ELLING:

TI{E PROPERTY IS SITUATD TN
11TSTCEIESTER COIII{TY, NE]V YORK IN T}IE:
TO\\TN OFMT.I{NCO

Record & Refurn to:
ANTHON}' & ANGELA GIAI{DINA
186 CROTON LAKE RD

MT KISCO. }ry 10549

\\TTNESS ]\fY TI{NID fu\D OI]FICL{L SEAL

TI]VIOTITY C.IDOM
\\ESTCIIESTER COTINTY CLERK



tro
COI'lSlilERATiOt,l '

. THIS INDENTURE, made Ue /,ot daV ot JafuLa(4

:,)-\

two thousand and eight

'.: i:

and designated on the.
vil-J-age/To1.rn.of l"lt: . Kisco

of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first

BETv/Edf'J nfurHoltv cranorNdino ANGELA GIAFDINA his wife, residing at

.1 86 Croton Lake Roaci. ir,rit. idsco. ['lew York i0549

party of the first part, and,.

ANTHONY GIARDINA, JR. and AI{GELA GIARDINA, Trustees, or lheir successors in trust, under the
GIARDINA LIVING TRUST, dared SEPTEMBER 6,2OOO, and eny amendments thereto, residing at 186
Croton Lake Fload, Mt. Kisco, New York 10549
party o[ the second part,

WTTNESSETH, that the party of the tirst part, in consideration of ten dollars and other valuable
consideration paid by the party ol the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the
second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part lorever,

l'1

ALL tfrar certain plot. piece or parcel of tand, with the buiidings and inrprovements thereon ercctcd, situ-

ate, lyingandbeinginthe Village and Tovrn of Mt. Kisco, County of l{estchester
ana Stat" oE Nerv York more particularly bouaded: and described as seL

I
I
I
I

r.al
I

F
J

I
I

I
I

o
J

I
I

dl(oi
I
I
I

z
tr

forth lq_€Sti:9=le A rohich is annexed hereto'.---_/
rhe'preniises above described are al-so 'shovtn'
offi-cial tax assessment map and rolJ. of the
as Section'69, Sheet 73, B1ock 3, Lot 5.^

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE the same premises as conveyedrto the gartY of the fipt part by deed dateci

March 14, 1990, and recordeci in Ure county clerk's olfice it\ L i t-D f V / / (O ro, Qa L+--

SUBJECT to mortgages ol record, if any.
SUBJECT to any state of facts an accurate survey may show.

SUA-,ECT lo any covenants, easements and restrictions of record, if any'

TOGETHER with ail righl, title and interest, if any, of the partyof the firsi part in and-to a.nystreeLs-and

roads abutting the above described premise; to the center lines thereol; TOGETHER with the

"plrrt.nrn""J 
and all the estate and rights ol the party. of,.the first Part-in and to said premises; TO

HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part' the heirs or

successors and assigns of the party of lhe second part forever'

AND the party ol the lirst part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Lav'r, covenants that the Party ol

the first part will receive ihe'consideration for this conveyance- and- wilt. hold the right to receive such

consideration as a trust fund to be applied lirst for the purpose ol paying.the cost of the improvement and

vrill apply the same first to the puyni"nt ol the cost of 
-the 

improvemenl before using any part of the total

of the same lor anY othet Purpose.
AND the party of the first'part covenanls as lollows: that said party of the {irst part is seized of the said

premises in lee simple, and has good right.to 
"onuuy 

lhe same; tlrat the party of lhe second part shall

quietly enjoy lhe said premises; tnlt tne iaid premises are free from encumbrances, except as aforesaid;

that the party. of the first part will execute or plocure any turther.nec.e.ss.ary assurance ol the title to said

pr"n",ir""; 
"na 

mut uuiA pJrtv oi tne iirst part will torever warrant the title to said premises' '-

The lvord'parbl shall be construed as ii it read 'parties' *h.nuu., the sense of this indenture so requires'

lN WITNESS WHEREOF- the PartY
above written.

IN PRESENCE OF: 4
ANTHONY GIARDINA, rK'

!ro.ol.o N.Y-B T.u- Fom Boc3 - warranty Deed wilh Full coven3nts - Unilom Ackro|ledgtrtsrtt Form 2222



Stale ol New York, County ol WESTCHESTEFI ae,

on nu 2o4ay ot SOradn/ In the year 2OOB

Stai6 of New York, Qounty ot ss:

On the day ol in the year
before me, the undersigned, personally appeared

personally known to me or proved 'to m.' on the basis o!
satisfactory evidence lo be the individual{s) whose name(s) is
(are) subscribed to ihe wiihin instrument and acknowledgeC lc
me that helshe/they executed the same in his/her/l.heir
capacity(les), and that by hisfter/lheir 'signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual{s), or the person uPon behalf of r:hich
lhe Individual(s) acted, execuled lhe instrument.

belore me, the underslgled, p€rsonally appeared
ANTHONY GlARDlN45nd ANGELA GIARDINA
personally knovrn to'me or proved lo ms on the basis of
satisfaclory evidence to b€ the individual(s) whose nam€(s) is
(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
m6 that he/she/they executeC th€ same in hislher/their
capaciiy(ies),. and that by his/her/lheir signaiure(s) on the
inslrumenl, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acled, execuled the instrument.

SHRIA L PAMETIA
Nolory Public, Srcte oi N* york

No. 01PA6031 l9Z
Quolified in Nossou Comfv

Comm'sbn fuires Sepl. 27,2OOg

acknosdedgmeni) (signalure and oifice ol individual laking acknov'rledgment)

TO BE USED ONLY WHEN THE ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS MADE OUTSIDE NEW YORK STATE

Slate (or Dislrict ol Columbia, Tenilory, or Foreign Country)

On the day of

55:

belore ma, lhe undersigned, personally appearedin lhe year

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of salistactory evidenc€ to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the ivithin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefihey executed the same in his,/her/their-capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, lh6 individual(s), or lhe person upon behalf of which lhe individual{s)
acled, execul€d the inslrument, and that such individual made such appearance before lhe undersigned in lhs

in

(inserl the City or oth€r polilical subdivision) {and insert the Slale or Country or oll'rer place the acknowledgmenl was
taken)

(signature and of{ice of individual taking
acknowlec!gmen1)

WAFIRANTY DEED
WTTH FULL COVENANTS

Title Ho.

SECT]ON
BLOCK
LOT

63.73
3
5
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GIARDINA LIVING TRUST

SrAI'IDARE FoRM OF NEW YORK BOARD OFTITIf UNDERII1IRITERS
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CO{EOFDALfr UD TITI.E I'AERATCE COUPST

COUNTYORTOWN WESTCHESTER
STREETADDRESS 79 l4oger Avenue, Mt.
Kisco

Recorded at Requed oF COMMOhTWEALTH LAND
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

RETUFIN BY lvlAll TO:

ANTHONY and ANGELA GIARDINA
185 CROTON LAKE ROAD

MT. K|SCO, NY 10549



SCHEDULE A-

ALL that certaln plot, plece or parcel of ,land, sltuate, 'lying and belng 1n
the Vll lage of I'lount.-Klsco, Town of Mount Kisco, County, of .Hestchester. and
State of New York, belng more partlcularly bounded and descrlbed as

:fol lows: , :

:;
BEGIHNING at a polnt on the Southeasterly slde of Horth l'loger Avenue where
the same ls lntersec.ted by the dlvlslon line between Iands now or formerly
of i{ary J. Reynolds:iand lands now or formerly of Flshet, (premises hereln
o.sfii6eo);:--ii-- . i- - i. j ;

iil
RUNNIIIG THENCE along'sald dlvlslon llne South 56'41' 00" East L29.74 feet
tothenorthwest?.|.I{''"ldqofCarpenterAvenue,;'i

i

:l
RUNNING THENCE'along' the same North 32o 13' 40r East 100,00 feet to the
dlvlslon llne beturebn premlses hereln descrlbed and lands now, or formerly

j:of John H. Johnsonlll , :;r \
RUNIIING THEIICE along sald dlvlslon 'l Ine Horth 56o 40' 50* lJest 126.36 feet.
tothesoutheasterl}s|deofNorthl'|ogerAvenue;1.,ii: j,:- ]1. 

: ,, ;

RUNI1ING THEHCE .ton&lthe same South 34o 09' 40' t{est 100.00 feel to the i :

ili;i or piace of aEctNNtNc.ll''
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To whom it may concern,

As a residenVowner of properly on North Moger Ave. I am familiar with
the barn aparhent at 79 Norttr Moger Ave.
To the best of my knowledge the apartuent has always been there.
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To whom it may concern,

As a reside'lrVowner of property on North Moger Ave. I am fapiliar with
the bam apartuent at 79 North Moger Ave.
To the best of ryY knowledge the 4atuent has always been there.
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To whom it may concern,

As a resident/owner of properly on North Moger Ave. I am familiar with
the barn apartuent at79 North Moger Ave.
To the best of my knowledge the apartment has always been there.
N''F r-r-:,.f-or,d^Azt (, Svcil-,,

Addrcss 7 L l), Mr,er#lL rqd.J{ .

[^J. Ri;C.r uLl
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To whom it may concerr1

As a resident/owner of property on North Moger Ave. I arn familiar with
the bam apartuent at 79 North Moger Ave.
To the best of my knowledge the apartrent has always been fhere.
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Hollis
Laidlaw
6s Simon

Hollis Lardlaw & Srmon PC.
55 Smith Avenue

Mount Kisco, NY 10549
{914} 666-5600

Fax (9141 666.6267
hollislaidlaw.com

Attorneys at Law

November 9,2021

Y-j*._E"""ma!l: ,.qlalrnins@_me$ntkisqq,sqy RECE[yED
Hon. Harold Boxer, Chairperson 

NgV 0 g Z,Zf
and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
loo Main St. 

_ZoningBoard of Appeals
Mount Kisco, NY 10569 Village/Town oruouni iir"o

Re: SureGreen Properties, LLC: Application for lnterpretation
I Manchester Drive, Village of Mount Kisco

Dear Chairperson Harold Boxer and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

As you will recall, our firm represents SureGreen Properties, LLC with respect to its
application for four (4) variances and/or an interpretation that the subject property, located at I
Mancester Drive, Mount Kisco, New York, is a prior nonconforming perimeter use as a two-
family residence. Having been denied her initial application for four variances and/or an
interpretation as a prior nonconforming use, Suregreen Properties, LLC is now seeking to
withdraw its application.

Please confirm receipt of this request and the withdrawal of the application and advise if
you have any further questions or requirements.

Sidfqqely,

r$,-*fii+-4
P. Daniel Hollis.III

Westchester I New York City I Long Island I Rockland
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MEMO 
TO:  Harold Boxer, Chairman of the ZBA 
 Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Rex Pietrobono 
DATE:  November 9, 2021 
 
RE: 180 South Bedford Road, Homeland Towers, LLC and SCS Sarles Street, LLC II 
 
Efforts to protect the buffer zones surrounding both the proposed solar and cellular projects are 
appreciated. The said buffer zones are intended to protect the neighboring properties and 
surrounding community by leaving them in their natural state—here, locally incomparable forest 
and wildlife habitats.  
 
SCS Sarles Street, LLC II (“SCS”) may be recently credited for removing most of its proposed 
encroachments from the buffer zones, however, it should be noted that their year-long delay in 
remedying such improper intrusions unnecessarily has cost the Village, Planning Board, staff, and 
the surrounding community and neighboring property owners substantial time and money. They 
are fighting for profit while we are defending the rights of our families, the community, and the 
environment. 
 
Prohibited Parking is Still Proposed to be Within the Northern Buffer Zone:  
So, while the solar applicant has finally removed itself principally from the buffer zones—they 
have not done so entirely. SCS proposes parking for their own solar project, as well as surprisingly 
supportive and participative (via sub-lease, consent, or other agreement) with the 08/10/2021 
Homeland Towers, LLC (“Homeland”) quiet submission seeking separate and detached ‘off-site’ 
parking situated entirely within SCS’s leased area in the northern buffer zone. 
 
Unfortunately, proposals for improper parking spaces or areas by both Homeland and SCS are 
unquestionably within the buffer zone. As you are well aware, our Mount Kisco Code §110-59 
specifically prohibits, among other encroachments, parking within a buffer zone: 
 
          “BUFFER   

A strip of land along the perimeter of the parcel, identified on a site plan, established to 
separate one type of land use from another. No structure, parking or loading is permitted 
in any "buffer." "Buffers" are to be landscaped and kept as open space, except that 
driveways and walkways providing access through the "buffer" to a structure or parking 
on the lot are permitted.”  (Emphasis added.) 

Id. at §110-59. 
 
Homeland Towers, LLC: 
It appears that SCS and Homeland have artfully coordinated their combined efforts for Homeland 
to carve out additional detached parking spaces outside of its own approx. 4,500 sq ft site where, 
until now, any suggested use of SCS space has been quashed and bitterly declared to be ‘off-
limits’ when discussing any possible alternate locations within SCS’s entire leased area. 
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A plan was innocuously submitted by Homeland which creates four (4) 9’x20’ gravel parking 
spaces right up to, and possibly over, my family’s property line.  And, while you will see on LS-1 
below that Homeland’s proposal closely resembles the solar applicant’s two so-called “pull-
overs” at the lower portion of the 180 South Bedford Road driveway, it is actually Homeland’s 
submission proposing this new parking section (circled “6” on Landscaping Plan for “PROP 
GRAVEL PARKING AREA W/(4) 9’x20’ PARRALELL PARKING SPACES”).  
 

 
Homeland LS-1; Page 402 of the 08/10/21 PB Packet (above cropped with emphasis is added.) 

 
Page 379 of the 08/10/2021 PB Packet (above cropped with emphasis is added.) 



3 

 

 
11/03/21 image from our family property shows Homeland’s proposed detached off-site parking 
spaces within the northern buffer zone (appears to encroach right up to and over our property 
boundary line, as well as, eliminating three large specimen trees and shrubs (i.e., our three trees 
and shrubs) which would serve as screening from SCS’s use of driveway and proposed cell tower.) 
 

 
Homeland; Page 401 of the 08/10/2021 PB Packet (image cropped and emphasis is added.) 
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11/03/21 image shows visual approximation of Homeland’s four proposed detached off-site 
buffer zone parking spaces as depicted in their LS-1; Page 402 of the 08/10/21 PB Packet, supra. 
 
It is incomprehensible that after all the protracted and vigorous buffer zone arguments before 
the resulting in SCS’s withdrawal largely from most of its buffer zone encroachments, that SCS 
would even consider sub-leasing, permitting, or consenting to Homeland’s use of this portion of 
their leased space for the utterly barbaric destruction, physically and symbolically, of the Mount 
Kisco Code’s protective buffers and setbacks. 
 
Paradoxically, throughout this entire process Homeland has repeatedly and conveniently insisted 
that any off-site use of SCS space was not available to them as the reason they could not put their 
proposed cell tower on top of the former tennis court. And yet here they are, now appearing off-
site nonetheless circumventing the northern buffer zone, setbacks, and seemingly the property 
boundary line itself. Comparatively then, Homeland should be denied any such off-site expansion 
owing their previous steadfast disavowals of any ability to do so, except apparently, when as now 
it conveniently suits their own self-serving wants. 
 
When ultimately considering both applications together without segmentation to determine the 
totality of impact cumulatively upon the same parcel and the neighboring properties, it is 
irreconcilable for a solar field on the same CD parcel with a cell tower proposed on the steepest 
of slopes and devouring 50+ more trees within the northern buffer zone (as many trees as just 
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preserved by SCS’s newest plan submitted in the October 26, 2021 PB packet) constraining 
neighboring properties and eastern gateway travelers alike to suffer its unscreened base 
structure and monopole.  
 
On a procedural note, Homeland has exhausted this process during virtually all of 2021 by 
refusing to maintain their required escrow balance as similarly situated applicants must do 
thereby putting the entire public hearing process in a limbotic state.  If Homeland objected to the 
said deposit or its use, then it should have acted early on to resolve the dispute in good faith; 
perhaps, depositing the sum under protest—thereby preserving their objection(s), posted a 
bond, or suggested some other alternative method of compliance without sacrificing their right 
to protest it at a later date.   
 
Homeland approach of not maintaining their escrows, not appearing, and thereby thwarting 
“public hearings”—save their voluminous assembly-line document filings. Thusly, the principal 
component absent from the multiple public hearings has been oral opposition from the public.  
Since the usual process in-effect recognizes that few members of a public would likely read 
through 600 plus/minus pages of multiple detailed filings and instead rely on what they ‘hear.’  It 
is disingenuous at best to assert that the public instead ‘could always file their objections,’ 
thereby effectively severing one leg of a three-legged stool.  
 
 
SCS Sarles Street, LLC II: 
It also appears as though SCS is looking to Homeland to do some shared work for them as shown 
below where SCS proposes an underground water drainage pipe to follow the driveway 
downward until just after the first sharp turn, the proposed pipe crosses the driveway to run 
virtually contiguous with our family’s property line. On the SCS diagram below there is no 
indication of the corresponding removal of three large specimen screening trees required to bury 
that SCS line coincidentally directly under the proposed detached off-site parking spaces in the 
northern buffer, supra, foreshadowing the removal of our trees between the finger-pointing of 
responsibility. 
 
It appears that Homeland, with SCS’s consent in some fashion, has discretely submitted plans 
including plans mixed-in with their voluminous filings to install parking spaces in that specific area 
in glaring violation of buffers, setbacks, and our property boundary line. Thus, overlaying both 
applications as shown herein, one can see that if Homeland’s off-site parking located within SCS’s 
leased area were to be approved by the Planning Board (or the ZBA), whether unwittingly or not, 
then SCS could arrange to install their aforesaid underground pipe beneath Homeland’s four 
parking spaces in the buffer. 
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SCS, Page 658 of the 10/26/21 PB Agenda Packet (Enlarged and emphasis added.)  
YELLOW = SCS “proposed gravel emergency responders staging area” 
BLUE = view from Pietrobono property looking south along SCS driveway 
GRAY = Homeland proposed four parking spaces (this SCS diagram does not show Homeland’s                         
removal of trees for their proposed parking area at our boundary.) 

        
View from our family property looking south (BLUE arrow in diagram above) where SCS proposes 
parking euphemistically described as “proposed gravel emergency responders staging area.” 
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SCS, Page 658 of the 10/26/21 PB Agenda Packet. Blue line is 200’ buffer, red is 100’ buffer. 
 
While SCS seeks to avoid the buffer zone parking proscription by using the name “emergency 
responders staging area,” anyone and everyone else who will travel by motor vehicle up that 
driveway from Route 172 will see it for what it is—general parking. During a walking tour of the 
site next door back in April 2020, I was told that there would be a gate at the bottom of the 
driveway to keep people out. 
 
Gate at the lower portion of the private driveway should be restored or rebuilt: 
It is fanciful for Insite Engineering to claim that traffic will be minimal and only “a van visiting a 
couple of times a year.”  Their representation made to the Planning Board on October 26, 2021, 
might have been accurate if: 
1)   The public were prohibited by a gate from accessing the parcel via the driveway; and  
2)   There was not another principal use on that parcel which utilizes the same driveway. 
 
Vehicles have been driving up and down the driveway for several years since the former gate at 
the lower part of the driveway (near the entrance about one-third distance of the first driveway 
leg from the Route 172 entrance) was allowed to breakdown without repair and then replaced 
with a single chain and lock (which was effective but suffered a similar fate and never repaired 
or replaced.)  
 
The lack of a gate provides unfettered access to the parcel via the driveway and will invariably 
invite parking in those gravel spaces or so-called ‘staging area’ (as well as the two so-called “pull-
overs” along each of the lower portions of the driveway) and immediately become an attractive 
nuisance inviting its misuse by people of good and bad intentions alike. 
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Such convenient parking would quickly draw people to park for: eating and drinking invariably 
leaving food waste and cans, etc., persons walking the grounds without knowledge nor concern 
for private boundaries, and at night—beer bottles and potential drug use and other potential 
criminal mischief. 
 
In the past years, there hasn’t been readily available parking areas so most of the vehicles we’ve 
encountered driving up that driveway turn around and leave.  However, some of them have 
stayed doing something or another at the top of the hill, or even parking on our family property’s 
walking path. Imagine what would happen if there were convenient parking area(s). Members of 
my family have told people time and time again that the property next door is private property 
and ours is too. Some people have argued with me, my wife, and one of our daughters. People 
have even driven on our walking path entering from the driveway next door. Some other 
examples: a wayward UPS truck once drove off the driveway next door and got stuck on our path; 
a youthful driver in a sports car drove on our path as if it were a roadway; and just this past 
summer there was a class field trip from the driveway next door unknowingly walking all about 
our property leaving cans and wrappers in their wake (not to mention the occasional dogwalker 
and random people found walking about or even jogging through our property.) 
 
Misuse of any parking area is just one reason it should not be permitted in a buffer zone as by 
Code—no matter what substitute name an applicant may try to give it. Last year when I visited 
the Lewisboro neighborhood near the cell tower (referenced by Homeland’s valuation study), the 
nearest homeowner sadly told me of the many late-night intrusions by partyers and others being 
raucous and leaving cans, bottles, and evidence of drug use behind. It’s not fair to conscript my 
family and their safety and welfare into policing and cleaning-up our property because of parking 
improperly permitted in the buffer zone and the previous gate and chain being allowed to be 
broken down and neither repaired nor replaced. 
 
Also, a cell tower would apparently require more intensive maintenance than the solar field and 
service vehicles would likely park in the SCS area too as an alternative to their own site. If such 
parking lot were permitted, there is no way to stop its use by vehicles on the property to service 
a cell tower. The four parking spaces Homeland is seeking virtually at our doorstep would be even 
more disastrous and constitute a private nuisance from its approval by any Board. This singular 
parking issue is just a microcosm of the problem with two principal uses proposed on the same 
parcel and the reason they must be combined in the determination of totality of impact which 
leads to two major legal points inadequately addressed so far in this process: 
 
1) How many principal uses can there be on a single parcel in a Conservation District? 
Either Homeland is the principal use, or it is an accessory use, and vice versa for SCS. There has 
been no subdivision of the 25 acres, and none is proposed with one parcel having SCS as the 
principal use and the other parcel Homeland, and there cannot be because of the second legal 
point; and 
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2) If the 25 acres were to be subdivided as to permit each use to be a principal use on its 
own parcel, SCS would not have the minimum 25 acre parcel the CD Zoning District requires for 
its solar farm. 
 
 

Additional Points for Board Members Consideration: 
 
Water Table/Aquifer Underneath the Proposed Solar Field: 
Damaged solar panels may allow heavy toxic metals to seep into the water table. Many of the 
neighboring and nearby properties are reliant upon well water. The solar company be required 
to regularly test the water quality of the surrounding properties and supplying them the results. 
They should also carry insurance and/or post a bond to indemnify any such serious damages, 
such as the cost of hooking all of us up to a Mount Kisco community water line. 
 
And with all the proposed water run-off controls being proposed, shouldn’t the water table be 
monitored to ensure that it is not being depleted by the rerouting of water run-off which would 
otherwise replenish the aquifer. 
 
Wildlife Habitat and Invasive Plant Species; 180 South Bedford Road: 
On SCS, Page 485 of the 10/26/21 PB Agenda Packet, et seq. (Page 1 of Report) there is a Wildlife 
Habitat Assessment dated October 4, 2021.  
 
Wildlife: on Page 503 (part of the Assessment’s Appendix ‘A’) there is a letter from Ecological 
Analysis, LLC, which requests “any information with respect to threatened and/or endangered 
species or ecologically significant communities on or adjacent to the referenced property [180 
South Bedford Road].” Hence, my following brief observations.  
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On Page 494 (Page 11 of the Report) the said Wildlife Habitat Assessment referencing 
“threatened or endangered species which are given statutory protection by Section 182.2g of 6 
NYCRR Part 182.”  It goes on to conclude: 

“Several of the species from these listings of protected animals were eliminated from 
consideration due to the lack of known populations within the range of central 
Westchester County generally, including . . .” first and second on the list are Box and wood 
turtle.  
 

The report goes on to conclude on Page 498 (Page 13 of Report): “There were no 
protected wildlife species identified for this location . . .” 

 
They are certainly on the property next door, among many other creatures, since as can be seen 
from the image I took above on October 2, 2021, while hiking the Marsh trails in its southwest 
corner where a wood turtle was barely observed due to its great natural camouflage. 
 
Invasive Plant Species: I did not see it on their list, but there is an enormous amount of Japanese 
Knotweed at the lower part of the driveway entrance area to the first turn. These plants are 
extremely invasive and threaten to spread further on that property and ours (and possibly, the 
Preserve). Steps should be taken to eradicate and control this invasive plant and prevent its 
spread. 
 
Proposed Screening for Our Property by SCS is inadequate (and the Cell Tower—Impossible):  
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The 180 South Bedford Road site plan has changed dramatically since walking our property with 
Insite Engineering back in April 2020. What was proposed then is no longer sufficient to 
accomplish its stated purpose given the ensuing changes. 
 
Invitation to Planning and Zoning Board pf Appeals Members to View Proposed Project(s) From 
Our Family’s Property at 2 Sarles Street: 
In the event members of the Zoning Board of Appeals and Planning Board consider attending a 

site visit to 180 South Bedford Road, each Board member and staff is invited to join me for a view 

of the proposed project(s) from our family property at 2 Sarles Street. Members of Insite 

Engineering are also invited to attend along with Mount Kisco Board members. 
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